

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION** RAILWAYS SECTOR

## NOTICE OF AWARD

24 September 2021

# MR. KENTA HAYASHI

Authorized Representative and Deputy General Manager Transportation Infrastructure Department Mitsubishi Corporation 3-1 Marunouchi 2-Chome Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, 100-8086, Japan

Subject: Metro Manila Subway Project (MMSP) – Phase 1; (Valenzuela to Paranaque) (PH-P267)

### Dear Mr. Hayashi:

Pursuant to DBM-PS BAC Resolution No. BAC3-2021-09-01, the contract for the Contract Package CP106: Design, Supply, Installation, Construction, Testing, Commissioning and Training (including Integrated Testing and Commissioning) for the E&M System and Track Work of the Metro Manila Subway Project (MMSP) is hereby awarded to **Mitsubishi Corporation** in the total amount<sup>1</sup> of **Seventeen Billion Two Hundred Fifty Three Million, Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Five Philippine Pesos (PHP 17,253,083,535.00), Fourty Eight Billion, Eighty Four Million, Eight Hundred Six Thousand Three Hundred Thirty One Japanese Yen (JPY 48,084,806,331.00), Two Hundred Fifty Six Million Seven Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Seven United States Dollars (USD 256,795,377.00), and Two Hundred Fourty Six Million One Hundred Fourty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty One Euro (EUR 246,148,331.00), subject to concurrence by the Japan International Cooperative Agency and compliance with the documentary requirements as provided under the Guidelines for Procurement under Japanese ODA Loans – The Employment of Consultants & Procurement of Goods, April 2012.** 

Approved: SIGNATURE REDACTED

ATTY. REINIER PAUL R. YEBRA Undersecretary for Legal Affairs

Conforme:

SIGNATURE REDACTED

Mr. Kenta Hayashi / 8 October 2021

<sup>1</sup> With reference to the attached breakdown.

#### **CENTRAL OFFICE:**

Pinatubo Street corner S. Osmena Street, Clark Freeport Zone, Pampanga (02) 7908300

#### PROJECT MANAGEMENT OFFICE:

2/F ARCA North Building ARCA North Compound, Mc Arthur Highway Karuhatan, Valenzuela City (02) 70016843

BID PRICE						
Bid Price :						
Local Currency :	PHP	17,253,083,535.00	(in figures)			
PHILIPPINE PESO SE	VENTEEN BIL	LION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THREE MILLION EIGHTY THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE ONLY	(in words)			
And						
Foreign Currency :	EUR	246,148,331.00	(in figures)			
EURO TWO HUNDRED	D FOURTY SI	X MILLION ONE HUNDRED FOURTY EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY ONE ONLY	(in words)			
And						
Foreign Currency :	USD	256,795,377.00	(in figures)			
UNITED STATES DOLI	LARS TWO HU	UNDRED FIFTY SIX MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN ONLY	(in words)			
And						
Foreign Currency :	JPY	48,084,806,331.00	(in figures)			
JAPANESE YEN FOUR	RTY EIGHT BIL	LLION EIGHTY FOUR MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY ONE ONLY	(in words)			

### SUMMARY OF COST CENTRES

Description	Amount			
ini konsunder El u.C. 203	EUR 151,362,459.00	USD 85,523,410.00	JPY 10,016,203,084.00	PHP 3,419,885,989.00
Cost Centre A - Preiminaries and General Requirements And Design				
Cost Centre B - Manufacture & Delivery	46,802,129.00	136,898,265.00	24,474,099,728.00	968,215,305.00
Cost Centre C - Installation, Testing And Commissioning	31,948,285.00	11,332,923.00	2,516,408,854.00	4,458,945,641.00
Cost Centre D - Depot Equipment and Maintenance Vehicle	16,035,458.00	313,462.00	9,019,589,790.00	291,157,737.00
Cost Centre E - Provisional Sums	-	22,727,317.00	2,058,504,875.00	8,114,878,863.00
Bid Price (Total of Cost Centres A to E) <sup>a</sup> :	246,148,331.00	256,795,377.00	48,084,806,331.00	17,253,083,535.00
Am	ount Difference From Ori	ginal Submission		

Note : \* Bid Price shall be exclusive of Value Added Tax (VAT)

Name of Bidder

Signature of Bidder

SIGNATURE REDACTED

Mitsubishi Corporation

Date 29th September 2021